PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3054811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TEGO, INC.	09/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRBUS OPERATIONS S.A.S	
Street Address:	316 ROUTE DE BAYONNE	
City:	TOULOUSE	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	31060	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8558699
Patent Number:	8421630
Patent Number:	8390456
Patent Number:	8368541
Patent Number:	8325011
Patent Number:	8294579
Patent Number:	8284055
Patent Number:	8279065
Patent Number:	8269630
Patent Number:	8253567
Patent Number:	8248239
Patent Number:	8248238
Patent Number:	8242911
Patent Number:	8242908
Patent Number:	8242907
Application Number:	13671323
Application Number:	14272954
Application Number:	14223646
Application Number:	11926050

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT

503008211 REEL: 033900 FRAME: 0923

Fax Number: (703)610-6200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-610-6100

Email: boxip@hoganlovells.com
Correspondent Name: VALERIE BRENNAN

Address Line 1: 7930 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, 9TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: BOX INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VALERIE BRENNAN
SIGNATURE:	/vb/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=Airbus-Tego-IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Airbus-Tego-IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Airbus-Tego-IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Airbus-Tego-IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Airbus-Tego-IP Security Agreement#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033900 FRAME: 0924

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of September 30, 2014, by Tego, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Delaware ("Grantor"), in favor of Airbus Operations S.A.S, a Société par Actions Simplifiée incorporated under the laws of France ("Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Convertible Promissory Note, dated as of September 14, 2011, as amended (as amended from time to time, the "Note") by and between Grantor and Grantee, Grantor lent Grantor certain amounts of money pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among Grantor and Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor has granted Grantee a security interest in certain intellectual property as more particularly described in the Security Agreement in order to secure performance of the Grantor's obligations under the Note.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees with Grantee as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral</u>. Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, assigns, and pledges to Grantee, to secure Grantee's payment and performance under the Note, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Agreement as the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, including, without limitation, the following (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>").
- (a) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- (e) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, other than any intent-to-use United States trademark applications for which an

\DC - 027633/000017 - 6037080 v2 ActiveUS 136628764v.1 amendment to allege use or statement of use has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d), respectively, or if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office, <u>provided</u> that, upon such filing and acceptance, such intent-to-use applications shall be included in the definition of Collateral (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

- (f) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (h) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (j) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Collateral shall not include any of the Grantor's right, title or interest in any lease, permit, license, license agreement, contract or agreement to which the Grantor is a party as of the date hereof or any of its right, title or interest thereunder to the extent, but only to the extent, that such a grant would, under the express terms of such lease, permit, license, license agreement, contract or agreement on the date hereof result in a breach of the terms of, or constitute a default under, such lease, permit, license, license agreement, contract or agreement.

- 3. Security Agreement. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the Security Interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Agreement and the Note or Security Agreement, the Note or Security Agreement, as applicable, shall control.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

TEGO, INC.

Print Name:

Title:

GRANTEE:

AIRBUS OPERATIONS S.A.S.

Printl

My come &

[Signature page to IP Security Agreement]

NDC - 027633/00/015 - 6037080 v2 ActiveUS 136628764v.1

EXHIBIT A

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS/APPLICATIONS

Patent #	Application #	Title	File date	Issue date (or pub date)	
	Publication #				
8,558,699	11/923,185 2008- 0164977	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	10-15-2013	
8,421,630	13/596,206 2012- 0319823	Coordinated storage system in a multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	8-28-2012	04-16-2013	
8,390,456	12/629,955 2010- 0134257	RFID tag facility with access to external devices	12-3-2009	3-5-2013	
8,368,541	13/533,415 2012- 0261479	Method for memory mapping in a composite RFID tag facility	6-26-2012	2-5-2013	
8,325,011	11/923,565 2008- 0211630	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	12/4/2012	
8,294,579	11/877,943 2008- 0164975	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	10/23/2012	
8,284,055	11/877,932 2008- 0180249	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	10-9-2012	
8,279,065	11/926,033 2008- 0186137	Methods and systems of a multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-28- 2007	10-2-2012	
8,269,630	11/926,036 2012- 0206243	Methods and systems of a multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10/28/2007	9-18-2012	
8,253,567	11/923,203 2012- 0169468	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	8-28-2012	
8,248,239	11/923,231 2012- 0169469	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	8-21-2012	
8,248,238	11/877,962 2012- 0169474	Multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-24- 2007	8-21-2012	
8,242,911	12/393,863 2009- 0289776	Composite multiple RFID tag facility	2-26-2009	8-14-2012	
8,242,908	11/926,043 2008- 0186139	Methods and systems of a multiple radio frequency network node RFID tag	10-28- 2007	8-13-2012	
8,242,907			10-24- 2007	8-14-2012	
		RFID drive Management Facility	11-07- 2012	07-11-2013	

\\DC - 027633/000017 - 6037080 v2 ActiveUS 136628764v.1

> PATENT REEL: 033900 FRAME: 0928

Patent #	Application # Publication #	Title	File date	Issue date (or pub date)
	14/272,954 2014- 0292490	Methods and systems of a radio frequency network node RFID tag with hardened memory system	5-18-2014	10-2-2014
	14/223,646 2014- 0203915	RFID TAG FACILITY WITH ACCESS TO A SENSOR	3-24-2014	7-24-2014
	11/926050 2008- 0252459	METHODS AND SYSTEMS OF A MULTIPLE RADIO FREQUENCY NETWORK NODE RFID TAG	10-28- 2007	10-16-2008

TRADEMARKS

Registration #	Serial #	Trademark	File date	Reg date
4245389	85584400	TEGO	3-30-2012	9-20-2012
4245390	85584403	TEGO	3-30-2012	9-20-2012

\\DC - 027633/000017 - 6037080 v2 ActiveUS 136628764v.1